(Translation)



Announcement of Faculty of Science, Mahidol University

Operational Guidelines for Faculty of Science, Mahidol University to Support the Measures in Addressing Particulate Matter (PM 2.5) Pollution

As the situation relating to the continuous exposure to high levels of Particulate Matter (PM 2.5), which can cause serious health problems for students and faculty members of Faculty of Science, Mahidol University. Thereby, Faculty of Science would like to announce the operational guidelines on on-site activities during 27-31 January 2025 as follows:

- 1. The supporting staff is exempt from recording their working hours.
- 2. Deputy Dean, Assistant Dean, Department Head and School Head/ Center Head supervising the divisions/ units/ centers are authorized to consider and readjust work process of staff members by ensuring that the divisions/ units/ centers' services are unaffected.
- 3. Department Head, School Head/ Center Head and Program Director are authorized to offer teaching, examination, and other academic activities through online system as appropriate.

Please be advised accordingly.

Announced on the 25 January 2025

(Assoc. Prof. Prasit Suwannalert, Ph.D)

Dean of Faculty of Science



ประกาศคณะวิทยาศาสตร์ มหาวิทยาลัยมหิดล เรื่อง แนวทางการปฏิบัติงานในพื้นที่ คณะวิทยาศาสตร์ มหาวิทยาลัยมหิดล เพื่อรองรับมาตรการแก้ไขปัญหาฝุ่นละออง PM_{2.5}

เนื่องด้วยสถานการณ์ปัญหาฝุ่นละออง PM_{2.5} มีค่าสูงอย่างต่อเนื่อง ซึ่งอาจส่งผลกระทบต่อสุขภาพ ของบุคลากร และนักศึกษา ในคณะวิทยาศาสตร์ มหาวิทยาลัยมหิดล ดังนั้นคณะวิทยาศาสตร์จึงประกาศ แนวทางในการปฏิบัติงานของบุคลากร และการจัดกิจกรรมในพื้นที่ระหว่างวันที่ 27 - 31 มกราคม พ.ศ. 2568 ดังต่อไปนี้

- 1. อนุญาตให[้]บุคลากรสายสนับสนุน ยกเว[้]นการบันทึกเวลาปฏิบัติงาน
- 2. ให้รองคณบดี ผู้ช่วยคณบดี หัวหน้าภาควิชา และหัวหน้ากลุ่มสาขาวิชา/หัวหน้าศูนย์ ที่กำกับดูแล หน่วยงานในสังกัด พิจารณาแนวทางการปฏิบัติงานของบุคลากร โดยจะต้องไม่กระทบต่อผู้รับบริการของ หน่วยงาน
- 3. ให้หัวหน้าภาควิชา หัวหน้ากลุ่มสาขาวิชา/หัวหน้าศูนย์ และประธานหลักสูตร สามารถพิจารณา ปรับเปลี่ยนการจัดการเรียนการสอน การสอบ และกิจกรรมอื่น ๆ เป็นรูปแบบออนไลน์ได้ตามความเหมาะสม

จึงประกาศมาให้ทราบและถือปฏิบัติต่อไป

ประกาศ ณ วันที่ 25 มกราคม พ.ศ. 2568

(รองศาสตราจารย์ ดร.ประสิทธิ์ สุวรรณเลิศ) คณบดีคณะวิทยาศาสตร์